
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

6 September 2018

Council

A meeting of the Council will be held on Friday, 14 September 2018 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL, commencing at 10.30 am 
for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.   The attendance of 
all Councillors is requested.

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Council  
(70 Members of the Council)

Councillors C R Oxby (Chairman), T Bridges (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, W J Aron, 
T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, 
D Brailsford, C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, 
K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, Mrs P Cooper, P E Coupland, G E Cullen, C J Davie, 
R G Davies, B M Dobson, M T Fido, I G Fleetwood, R L Foulkes, M A Griggs, 
R Grocock, A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, P M Key, Mrs J E Killey, 
S R Kirk, Mrs C J Lawton, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, 
D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, S R Parkin, 
N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams, E J Poll, Mrs S Rawlins, C E Reid, R P H Reid, 
R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, Mrs E J Sneath, A J Spencer, H Spratt, 
A N Stokes, M J Storer, C L Strange, E W Strengiel, Mrs C A Talbot, 
Dr M E Thompson, R H Trollope-Bellew, A H Turner MBE JP, M A Whittington, 
Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, C N Worth and B Young

Public Document Pack





COUNCIL AGENDA
FRIDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2018

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 May 2018 5 - 12

4 Chairman's Announcements 

5 Statements/Announcements by the Leader and Members of 
the Executive 

13 - 56

6 Questions to the Chairman, the Leader, Executive 
Councillors, Chairman of Committees and Sub-Committees 

7 Review of Financial Performance 2017/18 57 - 70

8 Corporate Parenting Strategy 71 - 94

9 Recruitment of additional independent member on Audit 
Committee 

95 - 100

10 Designation of Monitoring Officer and changes to officer 
delegations 

101 - 104

11 Changes to the Constitution To Follow

12 Audit Committee Annual Report 2018 105 - 128

13 Motions on Notice submitted in accordance with the 
Council's Constitution 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Rachel Wilson

Direct Dial 01522 552107

E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access 
can be sought by accessing http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/local-
democracy/council-webcasts/

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/local-democracy/council-webcasts/
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/local-democracy/council-webcasts/
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

COUNCIL
11 MAY 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  A G HAGUES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors C R Oxby (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, W J Aron, T R Ashton, 
Mrs A M Austin, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell, D Brailsford, 
C J T H Brewis, T Bridges, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, 
K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, Mrs P Cooper, P E Coupland, G E Cullen, C J Davie, 
R G Davies, B M Dobson, S R Dodds, I G Fleetwood, R L Foulkes, M A Griggs, 
R Grocock, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, P M Key, Mrs J E Killey, Mrs C J Lawton, 
C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams, E J Poll, 
Mrs S Rawlins, C E Reid, R P H Reid, R A Renshaw, P A Skinner, Mrs E J Sneath, 
H Spratt, A N Stokes, M J Storer, C L Strange, E W Strengiel, Mrs C A Talbot, 
Dr M E Thompson, R H Trollope-Bellew, A H Turner MBE JP, M A Whittington, 
Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, C N Worth and B Young

1    TO ELECT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL FOR THE 
ENSUING YEAR

On the nomination of Councillor M J Hill OBE, seconded by Councillor Mrs P A 
Bradwell, and there being no other nominations, it was 

RESOLVED

That Councillor C R Oxby be elected as Chairman of the County Council for 
the year 2018/19.

Councillor Oxby signed the declaration of acceptance of office, was invested with the 
Chain of Office by the immediate past Chairman, took the Chair and thanked the 
Council for electing him.

COUNCILLOR C R OXBY IN THE CHAIR

CHAIRMAN'S LADY

Mrs D Oxby was invested with the Chairman's Lady's Chain of Office.

IMMEDIATE PAST CHAIRMAN

The Chairman presented a past Chairman's Badge to Councillor A G Hagues.  
Members of the County Council paid tribute to Councillor Hague's service to the 
Council.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
COUNCIL
11 MAY 2018

2    TO ELECT THE VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL FOR THE 
ENSUING YEAR

On the nomination of Councillor C J Davie, seconded by Councillor M J Storer, and 
there being no other nominations, it was

RESOLVED

That Councillor A Bridges be elected Vice-Chairman of the County Council for 
the year 2018/19.

Councillor Bridges signed the declaration of acceptance of office, was invested with 
the Vice-Chairman's Chain of Office and thanked the Council for electing him. 

3    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M T Fido, S R Kirk, S P Roe 
and A J Spencer.

4    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

5    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 
2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the County Council held on 23 February 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6    CHAIRMAN TO SIGNIFY THE APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN'S 
CHAPLAIN

Th
[...]
 had appointed in accordance with Article 5.07.

9    STATEMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF 
THE EXECUTIVE

Statements by Members of the Executive had been circulated with the agenda.

A copy of the Leader's Annual Statement was circulated separately, during the 
meeting.

10    APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE

A report by the Executive Director of Children's Services with responsibility for people 
management had been circulated.

It was moved, seconded and 

RESOLVED

That the Council, on the recommendation of the Appointments Committee:

1. Approve the appointment of Keith Ireland to the post of Chief Executive;
2. Approve the making of an offer of employment to Keith Ireland, conditional on 

such of the following conditions as remained unsatisfied at the date of the full 
Council meeting:-

Page 7



4
COUNCIL
11 MAY 2018

a) Satisfactory health check;
b) Satisfactory completion of right to work checks;
c) Satisfactory completion of a basic Disclosure and Barring Service 

check.
3. Delegate to the Executive Director for Children's Services Responsible for 

People Management authority to determine whether the conditions referred in 
paragraph 2 above have been met;

4. Approve that from and including the date on which the new Chief Executive 
takes up post, that:-

a) The Chief Executive be designated as the Head of paid service;
b) The Chief Executive be appointed as Returning Officer for County 

Council by-elections;
c) The Executive Director for Environment and Economy be designated as 

the Monitoring Officer;
d) The amendments to the Council's Constitution attached as Appendix B 

to the report take effect.

11    QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE 
COUNCILLORS, CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as 
follows:

Question by Answered by Subject 

a) A P Maughan Mrs P A Bradwell Findings of recent 
focused Ofsted 
inspection.

b) R B Parker M J Hill OBE Combined authority

c) Mrs K Cook R G Davies Pothole repairs

d) A N Stokes R G Davies Pothole repairs

e) G E Cullen Mrs S Woolley Temporary closure of 
children's ward in 
Boston.

f) C J T H Brewis C J Davie Internal Drainage Board 
precepts.

g) P A Skinner Mrs S Woolley Paediatric services in 
Boston

h) C J Matthews R G Davie Enforcement of local by-
laws

Page 8



5
COUNCIL

11 MAY 2018

i) K J Clarke C N Worth Update on Boultham 
Library

j) S R Dodds Mrs P A Bradwell National grammar 
school expansion 
programme

k) Mrs A M Newton R G Davies Consultation for 
Spalding Western Relief 
Road

l) Mrs M J Overton MBE R G Davies Road maintenance

m) R Wootten M J Hill OBE Support for a joint letter 
with SKDC regarding 
healthcare plans for 
Grantham

n) Mrs A M Austin R G Davies Investment in Boston 

o) R A Renshaw R G Davies Issues with illegal 
parking

p) R H Trollope-Bellew R G Davies Maintenance of minor 
roads

q) Mrs J E Killey C N Worth Youth services in 
Birchwood

12    POLITICAL BALANCE ON COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES AND 
ALLOCATION OF PLACES TO POLITICAL GROUPS

A report by the Executive Director responsible for Democratic Services had been 
circulated.

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED

1. That Council note the change in the political make-up of the Council following 
the request from a councillor to be treated as member of a different political 
group.

2. That Council adopt the political balance of committees and sub-committees as 
circulated with the Order of Proceedings.

3. That the Chief Executive be authorised to make appointments to committees, 
sub-committees and those other bodies in accordance with the wishes of 
Group Leaders.

Page 9



6
COUNCIL
11 MAY 2018

13    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES 
AND SUB-COMMITTEES (EXCEPT THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD, HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
LINCOLNSHIRE AND BOURNE TOWN HALL TRUST MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE)

A report by the Executive Director responsible for Democratic Services had been 
circulated.

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED

That the appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman as circulated with the 
Order of Proceedings be approved.

14    CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2018/19

A report by the Executive Director responsible for Democratic Services had been 
circulated.

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED

That the calendar of meeting dates for 2018/19, as shown in Appendix A of the 
report, be approved.

15    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

A report by the Executive Director responsible for Democratic Services had been 
circulated.

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED

That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual report for 2017/-18 be approved.

16    MONITORING OFFICER'S ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

A report by the Monitoring Officer had been circulated.

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED

That Council receive the report.

Page 10



7
COUNCIL

11 MAY 2018

17    2018 - 2023 DRAFT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY

A report by the Executive Director for Environment and Economy had been 
circulated.

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED

That the County Council:-

1. Approves the draft Engagement Strategy attached as Appendix A to the report 
for adoption as part of the Council's Policy Framework.

2. Specifically support an amendment to the Community Engagement Policy to 
reflect the statement within the Strategy that all teams carrying out 
engagement activity and consultation must approach the Community 
Engagement Team.

18    MOTIONS ON NOTICE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION

Motion by Councillor S R Dodds

It was moved and seconded that:

This council wants to see a continued reduction in the number of children and young 
people permanently excluded from education.

To do that we, Lincolnshire County Council, must continue to challenge exclusion 
and act as a robust advocate for vulnerable children and young people by 
maintaining investment in the Lincolnshire Ladder
[...]
equirements on such an entity and must be 
satisfied with the fitness of not just the officers but also any person who is in a 
position to exercise control over it.  However, these issues are not insurmountable 
(as is shown by the existence of other local authority alternative business structures) 
and there are important advantages to be gained, not least the flexibility to support 
Councils' own commercial enterprises as they are developed.

This avenue therefore continues to be explored in conjunction with our partner 
authorities.

On 6 - 7 August, LSL underwent its annual assessment under the LEXCEL practice 
management standard.  The assessment was successful with only four minor non-
conformities to the standard.  The fact that LSL already adheres to good practice in 
law practice management will hold it in good stead in its further discussions with the 
SRA.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
County Council 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: County Council 

Date: 14 September 2018 

Subject: Review of Financial Performance 2017/18  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report: 
 
- Describes the Executive's recommendations on budget carry forwards of over 
and under spending from 2017/18 into the current financial year and seeks 
approval for those proposals not set out under Financial Regulations; 
 
- Reports the use made of flexible capital receipts to fund revenue expenditure 
on transformation during 2017/18; and 
 
- Sets out performance against Prudential Indicators for 2017/18. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The County Council is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the carry forwards set out in paragraph 1.2 and 1.3 of the report, which 
are made in line with the Council's Financial Regulations; 
 
2. Approve the proposed use of carry forwards of over and under spending in 
excess of 1.0% as set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report; 
 
3. Note the transfers to and from reserves summarised in Table A of this report 
and the position of earmarked reserves as at 31 March 2018 also shown in 
Table A of this report; 
 
4. Note the position in relation to general reserves set out in paragraph 1.7 and 
Table B of this report; 
 
5. Note the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts in 2017/18 as set out in paragraph 
1.8 to 1.10 and summarised in Table C; and 
 
6. Note performance against the Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 as set out in 
paragraph 1.11 to 1.12 and Table D of this report. 

 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s policy on carrying forward over and under-spendings as set out 
in its Financial Strategy is that: 
 

 All under and overspendings on service revenue budgets of up to 1.0% will 
be carried forward without exception. 

 

 The use of all under-spendings on service budgets in excess of 1.0% will be 
considered by the Executive and decided by the full Council. 

 

 The means of funding all overspendings on service budgets in excess of 
1.0% will be considered by the Executive and decided by the full Council. 

 

 All under and overspendings on capital budgets and on the dedicated 
schools budget and shared services will be carried forward. 

 

 All under and overspendings on revenue budgets where the spend is of an 
uneven nature will be transferred to reserves. 

 
1.2 Under paragraph B18 of the Council's Financial Regulations, forming part of 
the Constitution, all under and overspendings on service revenue budgets of up to 
1.0% will be carried forward without exception.  The effect of the up to 1.0% carry 
forward on service budgets is £3.576m. 
 
1.3 Under paragraph B19 of the Council's Financial Regulations the following 
budgets will also be carried forward.  The effect of this for 2017/18, which full 
Council is asked to note, is as follows: 
 

 The full carry forward of underspends relating to Schools is £17.058m.  Any 
underspends in relation to scho
[...]
s to provide independent assurance to members of the 
adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control environment. It provides 
independent review of Lincolnshire County Council's governance, risk management and control 
frameworks and oversees the financial reporting and annual governance processes. It oversees 
internal audit and external audit, helping to ensure efficient and effective assurance 
arrangements are in place.  
 
Functions:  
Internal Audit  
Approve the internal audit charter.  
 
To review proposals made in relation to the appointment of external providers on internal 
audit services and to make recommendations.  
 
To consider the Head of Internal Audit's annual report and opinion.  
 
a. The statement of the level of conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
Local Government Application Note and the results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme that supports the statement – these will indicate the reliability of the conclusions of 
internal audit.  
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
County Council 

 

Open Report on behalf of Keith Ireland, Chief Executive 

 

Report to: County Council 

Date: 14 September 2018 

Subject: 
Designation of Monitoring Officer and changes to 
officer delegations 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This Report seeks approval for the designation of the Chief Legal Officer as the 
Council's Monitoring Officer and for the making of amendments to the Council's 
Constitution to transfer the delegations currently granted to the Executive 
Director for Environment and Economy to the Chief Executive following the 
retirement of the Executive Director 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Council with effect from and including 1 October 2018:- 
 
1 designates the Chief Legal Officer as the Council's Monitoring Officer; and 
 
2 amends Section C of the Delegations to Chief Executive and All Chief Officers 
in Part 3 of the Constitution (Responsibility for Functions) so as to transfer all 
the specific powers of the Executive Director for Environment and Economy to 
the Chief Executive. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
On 30 September 2018, Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy and the Council's Monitoring Officer will leave his employment with the 
Council. 
 
The Council has an obligation under section 5 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 to designate one of its officers as the Council's Monitoring 
Officer to fulfil the responsibilities under section 5 and 5A of that Act to report 
unlawfulness or maladministration in the exercise of the Council's functions.  The 
Monitoring Officer also has a role both in law and under the Council's Constitution 
in supporting the Council in maintaining high standards of conduct and in 
managing complaints against Councillors under the Council's Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



 

The Executive Director for Environment and Economy is currently designated as 
the Monitoring Officer.  Therefore the Council must designate another one of its 
officers as the Monitoring Officer.  The Chief Legal Officer has previously been 
designated as Monitoring Officer whilst Richard Wills was Head of Paid Service.  
He has also acted as Deputy Monitoring Officer.  It is recommended that the Chief 
Legal Officer be designated as the Monitoring Officer from the date on which Mr 
Wills ceases to work for the Council. 
 
Under Section C of the Delegations to Chief Executive and All Chief Officers 
contained in Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council's Constitution the 
Executive Director for Environment and Economy is granted a number of specific 
powers in respect of discharging functions within his areas of responsibility.  To 
ensure continuity and to remove any question of how these powers may be 
exercised at officer level following the departure of Mr Wills it is recommended that 
these specific powers

Minutes of the meeting


1

COUNCIL
14 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  C R OXBY (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors T Bridges (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, W J Aron, Mrs A M Austin, 
M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, D Brailsford, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R D Butroid, K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, P E Coupland, 
C J Davie, R G Davies, B M Dobson, M T Fido, I G Fleetwood, R L Foulkes, 
M A Griggs, R Grocock, A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, P M Key, 
Mrs J E Killey, S R Kirk, Mrs C J Lawton, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, D McNally, 
Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, S R Parkin, N H Pepper, 
Clio Perraton-Williams, E J Poll, Mrs S Rawlins, C E Reid, R P H Reid, 
R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, Mrs E J Sneath, A J Spencer, H Spratt, 
A N Stokes, M J Storer, C L Strange, E W Strengiel, Mrs C A Talbot, 
Dr M E Thompson, R H Trollope-Bellew, A H Turner MBE JP, M A Whittington, 
Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, C N Worth and B Young

Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

19    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T R Ashton, L A Cawrey, Mrs 
P Cooper, G E Cullen, C S Macey and A P Maughan.

20    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

Following advice from the Monitoring Officer, it was highlighted that in relation to the 
motion at agenda item 13, there was no pecuniary interest to declare due to the 
universal nature of the changes and the fact that the Council could not make any 
decision which would change the position.

21    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 11 MAY 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

22    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS



2
COUNCIL
14 SEPTEMBER 2018

The Chairman reported that his civic engagements since the last council meeting had 
been varied and had provided him the opportunity to continue visiting places 
throughout Lincolnshire.

The Chairman thanked his wife Diane for supporting him on those engagements and 
also the Vice Chairman and Lady, Councillor Tony Bridges and Trina Wright, for 
representing them at civic functions when they had been unable to attend due to 
other commitments.

The Chairman and Lady were pleased to take part in the two days of the Lincolnshire 
Show which attracted many visitors from far and wide.  It gave the Chairman the 
opportunity to meet many of our residents including the wonderful individuals who 
were winners of the Good Citizen Awards.

The Chairman was delighted to host the County Service of dedication in Lincoln 
Cathedral.  He advised that it was a wonderful service and was honoured that the 
visiting choir of the Church of the Epiphany from Washington DC gave their time to 
perform at the service.  It was a truly memorable experience.

It was reported that this was the last Council meeting for the Executive Director for 
Environment and Economy, Richard Wills, before he retires after nearly two decades 
of valuable service to this authority.  The Chairman asked the Council to join him in 
thanking Richard for his contribution over the last 18 years and wishing him a long 
and happy retirement.

The Chairman welcomed Keith Ireland, the new Chief Executive and also Rev Canon 
John Patrick as the Chairman's Chaplain to their first meeting of the County Council.

On a sadder note, the Chairman reported the death of Marion Brighton OBE, Leader 
of North Kesteven District Council and members paid tribute to the work she had 
done for local government.  

The Chairman informed members that a complete itinerary of civic engagements 
since the last meeting of the Council were available from the Civic officer on request.

23    STATEMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF 
THE EXECUTIVE

Statements by Members of the Executive had been circulated with the agenda.

In addition to the statements already circulated, Councillor C N Worth, Executive 
Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services reported that a major incident had 
been declared overnight at the Mid UK facility at Barkston Heath, he reported that 12 
fire engines and two support vehicles had attended at 2am in the morning of 14 
September 2018.  The Council was informed that due to the speed, efficiency and 
expertise of the fire crews who responded at putting in fire breaks, the fire had 
managed to be contained to two sheds.  At the time of the meeting, the fire was still 



3
COUNCIL

14 SEPTEMBER 2018

ongoing but it was well under control.  It was reported that the fire had started on a 
conveyer belt, but more details would emerge in time. 

It was reported that there had been two former fires at this site, after which a lot of 
emergency planning had gone on at the site.  This had clearly paid off for this 
incident.

Members were made aware that there was a considerable plume of smoke, but it 
was highlighted that it was white smoke rather than black smoke and was non-toxic.  
The Council was working with the Environment Agency and Public Health.  The 
public nearby had been advised to keep their windows and doors closed.  At this time 
there were seven or eight fire engines in attendance and it was expected that this 
would reduce to four by midday.  It was thought that the plume of smoke may be 
visible for another two or three days, but fire and rescue would continue pumping 
water until it was certain the fire was extinguished.

The Executive Councillor thanked the 60 or so fire fighters for their attendance at the 
incident, and requested that the full Council acknowledge and thank the firefighters 
for their efforts.

The Chairman added that it was clear there was an excellent fire service in the 
County and that thefire fighters should be praised whole heartedly.

24    QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE 
COUNCILLORS, CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as 
follows:

Question by Answered by Subject 

a) Mrs J E Killey M J Hill OBE Budget underspends

b) C J T H Brewis M J Hill OBE Funding in rural areas

c) B Adams C J Davie LEP consultation

d) C Matthews C J Davie Vocational courses and 
apprenticeships

e) S R Parkin R G Davies Broadband in villages

f) Mrs M J Overton MBE B Young Legal claims relating to 
potholes

g) C L Strange C J Davie Promotion of North Sea 
Observatory to tourists

h) K J Clarke R G Davies Additional costs of 



4
COUNCIL
14 SEPTEMBER 2018

Lincoln Eastern Bypass

i) Mrs A M Austin Mrs S Woolley Services at Boston 
Pilgrim Hospital

j) R G Butroid M J Hill OBE Update on RAF 
Scampton

k) M D Boles R G Davies Removal of a grit bin

l) R A Renshaw Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Additional funds

m) R Wootten Mrs S Woolley Overnight closure of 
Grantham hospital;

n) R B Parker R G Davies IT for councillors
 

o) M Brookes R G Davies Update on Boston 
transport Strategy and 
Boston Distributor Road

25    REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2017/18

A report by the Executive Director for Finance and Public Protection had been 
circulated.

It was proposed, seconded and agreed that the Council Procedure Rules be 
temporarily suspended to allow for one debate to take place.

It was moved and seconded that

That the County Council:

1. Note the carry forwards set out in paragraph 1.2 and 1.3 of the report which 
were made in line with the Council's Financial Regulations;

2. Approve the proposed use of carry forwards of over and under spending in 
excess of 1.0% as set out in paragraph 1.4  of the report;

3. Note the transfers to and from reserves summarised in Table A of the report 
and position of earmarked reserves as at 31 March 2018, also shown in Table 
A of the report;

4. Note the position in relation to general reserves set out in paragraph 1.7 and 
Table B of the report;

5. Note the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts in 2017/18 as set out in paragraph 
1.8 to 1.10 and summarised in Table C; and



5
COUNCIL

14 SEPTEMBER 2018

6. Note performance against the Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 as set out in 
paragraph 1.11 to 1.12 and Table D of the report.

An amendment by the Labour Group was moved and seconded as follows:

To amend the amount recommended to be transferred to the Financial Volatility Fund 
by £2.718m to be allocated to expenditure in 2018/19 on:

Establish a social mobility task force £0.425m
Expand the Small Schools Project £0.700m
Expand research based interventions at primary 
schools in target areas

£0.375m

Trial research based interventions KS4 in target 
areas

£0.250m

Transition Post 16 - Introduce wraparound support 
for
NEETS through bespoke support to develop 
essential
skills for life and work

£0.408m

Introduce a social mobility drive through Children's
Centres

£0.275m

Reinstate cuts in Citizen Advice Services funding to 
February 2017 levels plus inflation

£0.210m

Commitment to Park and Ride in Lincoln for 
preliminary work in 2018/19 financial year

£0.075m

Total £2.718m

If £2.718m is agreed by Council to fund the Labour Group proposals this would leave 
£15.947m of carry forward to be added to the Financial Volatility Reserve. 
The Financial Volatility Reserve would then have a balance of £48.287m rather than 
the £51.005m the Council paper proposes. 

Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was lost.

A vote was taken on the original motion, and upon being put to the vote, the motion 
was carried and it was

RESOLVED

That the County Council:

1. Note the carry forwards set out in paragraph 1.2 and 1.3 of the report which 
were made in line with the Council's Financial Regulations;

2. Approve the proposed use of carry forwards of over and under spending in 
excess of 1.0% as set out in paragraph 1.4  of the report;



6
COUNCIL
14 SEPTEMBER 2018

3. Note the transfers to and from reserves summarised in Table A of the report 
and position of earmarked reserves as at 31 March 2018, also shown in Table 
A of the report;

4. Note the position in relation to general reserves set out in paragraph 1.7 and 
Table B of the report;

5. Note the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts in 2017/18 as set out in paragraph 
1.8 to 1.10 and summarised in Table C; and

6. Note performance against the Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 as set out in 
paragraph 1.11 to 1.12 and Table D of the report.

26    CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY

A report by the Executive Director for Children's Service had been circulated.

It was moved, seconded and unanimously

RESOLVED

That the Council support the Corporate Parenting Strategy and work to 
support the process of embedding Corporate Parenting into the Council's Culture.

27    RECRUITMENT OF ADDITIONAL INDEPENDENT MEMBER ON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

A report by the Executive Director responsible for Democratic Services had been 
circulated.

It was moved, seconded and unanimously

RESOLVED

1. That Council agree the recruitment of an additional independent member to sit 
on the Audit Committee.

2. That Council approve the amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix 
A of the report.

28    DESIGNATION OF MONITORING OFFICER AND CHANGES TO OFFICER 
DELEGATIONS

A report by the Chief Executive had been circulated.

It was moved, seconded and unanimously

RESOLVED



7
COUNCIL

14 SEPTEMBER 2018

That the Council, with effect from and including 1 October 2018:-

1. Designate the Chief Legal officer as the Council's Monitoring Officer; and

2. Amends Section C of the Delegations to Chief Executive and All Chief Officers 
in Part 3 of the Constitution (Responsibility for Functions) so as to transfer all 
the specific powers of the Executive Director for Environment and Economy to 
the Chief Executive.

29    CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION

A report by the Chief Executive had been circulated.

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED

That the Council:

1. Approve the new Part 7 of the Constitution as set out in Appendix A to the 
report.

2. Authorises the Monitoring Officer to make consequential amendments to the 
Constitution to ensure it was consistent with the approved structure.

30    AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2018

A report by the Chairman of the Audit Committee had been circulated.

It was moved, seconded and unanimously

RESOLVED

That the Council receive the Audit Committee Annual Report 2018.

31    MOTIONS ON NOTICE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION

Motion by Councillor S R Parkin

It was moved and seconded that:

Many thousands of women, across the UK and in Lincolnshire had significant 
pension changes imposed on them by the Pensions Acts of 1995 and 2011 with little 
or no personal notification of the changes. Some women had only two years notice of 
a six year increase to their state pension age



8
COUNCIL
14 SEPTEMBER 2018

As a consequence many women born in the 1950s are living in hardship. Retirement 
plans have been shattered with devastating consequences. Some women are 
already out of the labour market, caring for elderly relatives, providing childcare for 
grandchildren, or suffer discrimination in the workplace so struggle to find 
employment. Women born in this decade are suffering financially. These women 
have worked hard, raised families and paid their tax and national insurance with the 
expectation that they would be financially secure when reaching 60. It is not the 
pension age itself that is in dispute because it is widely accepted that women and 
men should retire at the same time. The issue is that the rise in the women's state 
pension age has been too rapid and has happened without sufficient notice being 
given to the women affected, leaving women with no time to make alternative 
arrangements.

This is a national issue which can only be addressed by Central Government.  Up to 
March 2018, 147 local authorities, of different types and political persuasions, have 
passed motions in support of government action on this issue. It is time for 
Lincolnshire County Council to stand up for the 50,000 or so Lincolnshire women 
affected by this legislation.

This Council calls upon the Government to reconsider even at this stage transitional 
state pension arrangements for women born on or after the 6th of April 1950 who 
have unfairly borne the burden of the increase to the State Pension Age with lack of 
appropriate notification.

A request for a recorded vote was put forward, but was unsuccessful.

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was lost.

The following Councillors requested that their votes in favour of the motion be 
recorded:

K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, P M Key, Mrs J E Killey, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton 
MBE, R M Parker, S R Parkin and R A Renshaw.

The meeting closed at 1.40 pm


